
 
 

 

 

REQUEST FOR BID 

SNOWMOBILE BRIDGE 

Sauk County Land Resources & Environment Department 

Friday, August 16, 2019 

 

Point of Contact: Jekka Alt, Sauk County Parks Program Coordinator 
 S7995 White Mound Drive 
 Hillpoint, WI 53937 
 (608) 355-4800 
 jekka.alt@saukcountywi.gov 

 
Bid Due Date: Bids must be received and date stamped as received no later than 1:00 

PM, Central Standard Time, Tuesday, September 10, 2019. Faxes are 
not acceptable. Bids or amendments received by Sauk County after 
1:00 PM on September 10, 2019, regardless of postmark, may not be 
considered. Public Opening of Bids will be conducted at the Sauk 
County Parks Department office at S7995 White Mound Drive, Hillpoint, 
WI 53913 on Tuesday, September 10, 2019 at 1:15 PM.  
 

All bids must be 
addressed to: 

Sauk County Parks 
S7995 White Mound Drive 
Hillpoint, WI 53937 
 

The words “SNOWMOBILE BRIDGE” must be marked on the opaque, sealed envelope 
 

Part 1: Introduction and General Information 
Part 2: Scope of Work 
Part 3: General Requirements 
Part 4: Evaluation Information 
Part 5: Pricing 

  
Appendix A: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Bridge Guidelines 
Appendix B: Chapter NR 320 Bridges In or Over Navigable Waterways 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:jekka.alt@saukcountywi.gov


 
 

 

Part 1: Introduction & General Information 

Introduction 

This specification is for a clear span bridge designed to carry trail maintenance equipment 

(tractor units, groomers, etc.) and snowmobile traffic. Contractor is responsible for hiring a 

licensed Professional Engineer (PE), registered/licensed in the State of Wisconsin, to design 

and approve bridge and bridge end anchorage structures. Construction drawings stamped by 

the PE must be submitted to the County for approval prior to beginning construction.  

Sauk County will secure all necessary County/State erosion control/waterway/zoning permits. 

Definitions 

For the purpose of this Request, the Vendor will be referred to as Vendor and Sauk County will 

be referred to as County.  

Amendments and Questions 

Sauk County reserves the right to modify this Request prior to the due date. If amendments 

are of such nature as to require substantive changes in the scope of work or bid price, the due 

date may be postponed by such a time that will enable Vendor to revise their request. In such 

case, the amendment will include an announcement of the new due date.  

Interpretations or clarifications in response to questions received prior to the due date may be 

issued by addenda to all parties recorded as having received this Request, if considered 

necessary by the County.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Part 2: Scope of Work 

Design, furnish and install bridge, abutments and approaches in accordance with the 

requirement of the specifications listed in this document, and in accordance with the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources guidelines.  

Vendor shall be responsible for designing, detailing, fabrication, delivery, construction and 

erection of the entire snowmobile bridge with abutments and approaches.  

Vendor shall remove and dispose of existing bridge.  

Location of Bridge 

The snowmobile bridge is located northeast of Baum Road in the Town of Prairie du Sac, Sauk 

County.  

Timeframe  

The existing bridge must be removed and the new bridge must be installed by February 29, 

2020. This date may be modified if both the County and the Vendor are in agreement of a 

different date. Such request of a modified date must be submitted to the County by the Vendor 

in writing prior to February 15, 2020.  

Features of Design 

Span 

Total span for the bridge shall be approximately 70 feet in length. Bridge shall be a clear span 

design with bridge anchorage structures on both ends and no central support. 

Width 

Width of usable bridge deck shall be a minimum of 12 feet. 

Railings 

Horizontal safety railings shall cover both sides of bridge for entire span of bridge. Railings 

shall be a minimum of 42” above bridge deck. Additional safety protection shall be installed 

between bridge deck and horizontal railing for the entire span length. Protection between deck 

and railings shall be designed to prevent a 6” sphere from passing through. 

Deck 

Bridge deck shall be wooden deck supported on structural steel and conform to WDNR loading 

guidelines.  

Bridge Anchorage Structures 

Design of bridge anchorage structure is responsibility of contractor. Bridge should be placed 

on portable bridge footings (sill pans). 

 



 
 

 

Design Requirements 

Bridge Structure 

Bridge design load shall be capable of supporting trail maintenance equipment (tractor units, 

groomers, etc.) and snowmobile traffic as determined by engineer. At minimum, bridge shall be 

capable of supporting 25,000 lbs. vehicle load mid span. 

Design shall conform to Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources guidelines and all 

applicable requirements for permitting by the State of Wisconsin. Bridge shall have 

approximately 5’ of navigational clearance beneath the center of the bridge. 

Materials 

Structural Steel 

All structural steel shall meet ASTM-A 572 Grade 50/A992 with minimum yield strength of 

50,000 PSI. All structural steel shall be primed with red oxide primer, military standard TT-P-

664D. Contractor to touch up in field as required. Structural steel size shall be determined by 

Professional Engineer, registered/licensed in the State of Wisconsin. 

Structural Timber 

Wood shall be MCA treated Southern Yellow Pine #1. Fresh cut ends of wood shall be treated 

to prevent deterioration. 

Hardware 

All hardware (machine bolts, carriage bolts, drift pins, lag screws, dowels, rods, nails, spikes, 

washers, connectors, etc.) shall be galvanized or stainless steel (304). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Part 3: General Requirements 

1.0 APPLICABILITY: These standard terms and conditions apply to Requests for Written 

Quotes (RFWQ), Bids (RFB), Proposals (RFP), contracts and all other applicable transactions 

whereby the County acquires goods or services, or both. Special provisions for a contract may 

also apply. 

2.0 SPECIFICATIONS: The listed specifications are the minimum acceptable. When specific 

manufacturer and model numbers are used, they are to establish a design, type of 

construction, quality, functional capability or performance level, or any combination thereof, 

desired. When alternates are proposed, they must be identified by manufacturer, stock 

number, and such other information necessary to establish equivalency. Sauk County shall be 

the sole judge of equivalency. Vendors are cautioned to avoid proposing alternates to the 

specifications that may result in rejection of their bid. 

3.0 DEVIATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS: Deviations and exceptions from terms, conditions, or 

specifications shall be described fully, on the vendor’s letterhead, signed, and attached to the 

bid. In the absence of such statement, the Bid shall be accepted as in strict compliance with all 

terms, conditions, and specifications and the vendor shall be held liable for injury resulting from 

any deviation. 

4.0 QUALITY: Unless otherwise indicated in the request, all material shall be first quality. 

Items which are used, pre-owned, demonstrators, obsolete, seconds, defective, or which have 

been discontinued are unacceptable without prior written approval by Sauk County. 

5.0 QUANTITIES: The quantities shown on this request are based on estimated needs. The 

County reserves the right to increase or decrease quantities to meet actual needs. 

6.0 DELIVERY: Deliveries shall be FOB destination freight prepaid and included unless 

otherwise specified. County will reject shipments sent C.O.D. or freight collect. 

7.0 PRICING AND DISCOUNT: Sauk County qualifies for governmental discounts; unit prices 

shall reflect these discounts. 

7.1 Unit prices shown on the Bid or contract shall be the price per unit of sale as stated 

on the request or contract. For any given item, the quantity multiplied by the unit price 

shall establish the extended price; the unit price shall govern in the bid evaluation, 

permits, inspections, and all other contract administration. 

7.2 Prices established in continuing agreements and term contracts may be lowered 

due to general market conditions, but prices shall not be subject to increase for term 

specified in the award. Vendor shall submit proposed increases to the contracting 

department thirty (30) calendar days before the proposed effective date of the price 

increase. Proposed increases shall be limited to fully documented cost increases to the 



 
 

 

vendor that are demonstrated to be industry wide. Price increases may not be granted 

unless they are expressed in bid documents and contracts or agreements. 

7.3 Submission of a bid constitutes bidder’s certification that no financial or personal 

relationship exists between the bidder and any County official or employee except as 

specially set forth in writing attached to and made part of the bid. The successful bidder 

shall disclose any such relationship which develops during the term of the contract. See 

Sauk County Code of Ordinances Chapter 36, Code of Ethics. 

8.0 ACCEPTANCE-REJECTION: Sauk County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 

bids, to waive any technicality in any bid submitted, and to accept any part of a bid as deemed 

to be in the best interests of Sauk County. Submission of a proposal or a bid constitutes the 

making of an offer to contract and gives the County an option valid for 90 days after the date of 

submission to the County. The County reserves the right to perform background and reference 

checks on vendors providing goods and/or services to the County. 

8.1 Bids MUST be date and time stamped by Sauk County on or before the date and 

time that the bid is due. Bids dated and time stamped after the deadline will be rejected. 

Actual receipt by the County is necessary. Receipt of a bid by the mail system does not 

constitute receipt of a bid by the County. THERE WILL BE NO EXCEPTIONS TO THIS 

POLICY. 

8.2 Bids shall be submitted on company letterhead and signed by an officer of the 

company. Mark sealed envelope with title of project for which vendor is submitting bid. 

9.0 METHOD OF AWARD: Award shall be made to the lowest responsible, responsive vendor 

conforming to the specifications, terms, and conditions, or to the most advantageous bid 

submitted to the County on a quality versus price basis. Sauk County reserves the right to 

award based upon the evaluation of the bids, which the County deems to be in its best interest. 

10.0 ORDERING/ACCEPTANCE: Written notice of award to a vendor in the form of a 

purchase order or other document, mailed or delivered to the address shown on the bid will be 

considered sufficient notice of acceptance of bid. A formal contract signed by both parties shall 

be used. 

11.0 PAYMENT TERMS AND INVOICING: Unless otherwise agreed, Sauk County will pay 

properly submitted vendor invoices within forty-five (45) days of receipt of goods and services. 

Payment will not be made until goods and/or services are delivered, installed (if required), and 

accepted as specified. Invoices presented for payment must be submitted in accordance with 

the contract. 

11.1 NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT: In no event shall the making of any payment or 

acceptance of any service or product constitute or be construed as a waiver by the 

County of any breach of the covenants of a contract, or a waiver of any default of the 

successful vendor. The making of any such payment or acceptance of any such service 



 
 

 

or product by the County while any such default or breach shall exist shall in no way 

impair or prejudice the right of the County with respect to recovery of damages or other 

remedy as a result of such breach or default. 

12.0 TAXES: Sauk County and its departments are exempt from payment of all federal tax and 

Wisconsin state and local taxes on its purchases except Wisconsin excise taxes as described 

below. 

12.1 Sauk County, including all its departments, is required to pay the Wisconsin excise 

or occupation tax on its purchase of motor vehicle fuel and general aviation fuel. The 

County is exempt from payment of Wisconsin sales or use tax on its purchases. Sauk 

County may be subject to other states' taxes on its purchases in that state depending on 

the laws of that state. Vendors performing construction activities are required to pay 

state use tax on the cost of materials. 

13.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT: These Standard Terms and Conditions shall apply to any 

contract or order awarded as a result of this request. Special requirements of a resulting 

contract may also apply. The written contract and/or order with referenced parts and 

attachments shall constitute the entire agreement, and no other terms and conditions in any 

document, acceptance, or acknowledgment shall be effective or binding unless expressly 

agreed to in writing by the County. 

14.0 GUARANTEED DELIVERY: Failure of the vendor to adhere to delivery schedules as 

specified or to promptly replace rejected materials shall render the vendor liable for all costs in 

excess of the contract price when alternate procurement is necessary. Excess costs shall 

include administrative costs. 

15.0 APPLICABLE LAW: This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

Wisconsin, and venue for any legal action between the parties shall be in the Sauk County 

Circuit Court. The vendor shall at all times comply with and observe all federal and state laws, 

local laws, ordinances, and regulations which are in effect during the period of this contract 

and which in any manner affect the work or its conduct. 

16.0 ANTITRUST ASSIGNMENT: The vendor and Sauk County recognize that in actual 

economic practice, overcharges resulting from antitrust violations are in fact usually borne by 

Sauk County (purchaser). Therefore, the successful vendor hereby assigns to Sauk County 

any and all claims for such overcharges as to goods, materials or services purchased in 

connection with a contract. 

17.0 ASSIGNMENT: No right or duty in whole or in part of the vendor under a contract may be 

assigned or delegated without the prior written consent of Sauk County. 

18.0 SUBCONTRACTING: If sub-contractors are to be used, this must be clearly explained in 

the Bid. Awarded vendor(s) will not be permitted to sublet, sell, transfer, assign or otherwise 

dispose of the contract or any portion therein, or its right, title, or interest in the contract to any 



 
 

 

person, vendor(s) or other organization without prior written consent of the County. No 

subcontract shall, under any circumstances, relieve the contractor of liability and obligation 

under this contract. The awarded contractor shall be fully responsible for the acts, errors, and 

omission of subcontractor(s). 

19.0 NONDISCRIMINATION/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The vendor agrees, in accordance with 

Sec. 111.321, Wis. Stats. not to discriminate against any person, whether an applicant or 

recipient of services, an employee, or applicant for employment, on the basis of age, race, 

ethnicity, religion, color, gender, disability, marital status, sexual orientation, national origin, 

cultural differences, ancestry, physical appearance, arrest record or conviction record, military 

participation or membership in the national guard, state defense force or any other reserve 

component of the military forces of the United States, or political beliefs. The vendor shall 

provide a harassment-free work environment. These provisions shall include, but not be limited 

to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff, 

termination, training, including apprenticeships, rates of pay or other forms of compensation. 

Failure to comply with these Terms and Conditions may result in the vendor being debarred, 

termination of the contract and/or withholding of payment. 

20.0 SAFETY REQUIREMENTS: All employer practices, employee practices, materials, 

equipment, and supplies provided to Sauk County must comply fully with all safety 

requirements as set forth by the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services 

and all applicable OSHA Standards. The vendor shall comply with the County’s worksite rules. 

Vendor shall comply, train, and accept exclusive responsibility for its employees while on 

County property. 

20.1 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET: If any item(s) on an order(s) resulting from 

this award(s) is a hazardous chemical, as defined under 29CFR 1910.1200, the vendor 

must provide one (1) copy of Material Safety Data Sheet for each item with the shipped 

container(s) and one (1) copy with the invoice(s). 

21.0 WARRANTY: Unless specifically expressed otherwise in writing, goods and equipment 

purchased as a result of this request or contract shall be warranted against defects by the 

vendor for one (1) year from date of receipt. An equipment manufacturer’s standard warranty 

shall apply as a minimum and must be honored by the vendor. 

22.0 INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The vendor shall bear the full and complete 

responsibility for all risk of damage of premises, equipment, procedure or money resulting from 

any cause whatsoever and shall not penalize the County for any losses incurred.  

Vendor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Sauk County, its officers, boards, 

commissions, agents and employees from any and all liability, claims, demands, losses 

(including, but not limited to, property damage, bodily injury and loss of life), costs, expenses 

or damages which Sauk County, its officers, employees, agents, boards, or commissions may 

sustain, incur or be required to pay by reason of vendor furnishing goods or services required 



 
 

 

to be provided pursuant to this contract where such liability is founded upon or grows out of 

acts or omissions of any agents or employees of the vendor. Nothing contained herein shall 

require vendor to defend or indemnify the County for losses, damages, injuries or death arising 

out of the negligence of the County, its agents or employees. The obligations of Vendor under 

this paragraph shall survive the expiration or termination of the contract or agreement. 

In order to secure vendor’s obligation to hold harmless and indemnify the County, vendor shall 

procure and maintain the following insurance:  

 Worker’s Compensation Insurance as prescribed by the laws in the State of 
Wisconsin; 

General Liability  
General Aggregate $1,000,000.00 

Products-Comp/Op Agg $1,000,000.00 
Personal & Adv. Injury $1,000,000.00 

Each Occurrence $1,000,000.00 
 

Automobile (Combined single limit): $1,000,000.00 
 

Excess Liability (Umbrella): $5,000,000.00 
(each occurrence and aggregate) 

 

22.1 The vendor shall add Sauk County, its officers, agents and employees as shall be 

named as an additional named insured. 

22.2 Provide policy, countersigned by an insurer licensed to do business in the State of 

Wisconsin, covering the period of the agreement/contract indicating that Sauk County is 

an additional named insured on public liability, professional liability and property 

damage insurance required above. 

22.3 Provide insurance certificates indicating required coverage, countersigned by an 

insurer licensed to do business in Wisconsin, covering the period of the 

agreement/contract. The insurance certificate is required to be presented prior to the 

issuance of the purchase order or before commencement of the contract. 

23.0 CANCELLATION: Sauk County reserves the right to terminate any contract in whole or in 

part without penalty due to non-appropriation of funds, or for failure of the vendor/contractor to 

comply with the terms, conditions, performance, and specifications of a contract, if after 20 

days written notice to cure default, contractor fails to satisfactorily cure the default. This 

paragraph shall not relieve County of its responsibility to pay for services or goods provided or 

furnished to County prior to the effective date of termination. 

24.0 RECORDKEEPING AND RECORD RETENTION - PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS: The 

successful bidder on a public works contract shall comply with the State of Wisconsin 

prevailing wage scale, if applicable, and shall establish and maintain adequate payroll records 



 
 

 

for all labor utilized as well as records for expenditures relating to all sub-contracts and 

suppliers. All records must be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

procedures. The County shall have the right to audit, review, examine, copy, and transcribe 

any such records or documents. The vendor will retain all documents applicable to a contract 

for a period of not less than five (5) years after final payment is made. 

25.0 RECORDKEEPING AND RECORD RETENTION - COST REIMBURSEMENT 

CONTRACTS: Where payment to a vendor is based on the vendor’s costs, vendor shall 

establish and maintain adequate records of all expenditures incurred under the contract. All 

records must be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting procedures. The 

County contracting agency shall have the right to audit, review, examine, copy, and transcribe 

any pertinent records or documents relating to any contract resulting from a bid/proposal held 

by the vendor. The vendor will retain all documents applicable to the contract for a period of 

not less than five (5) years after final payment is made. 

26.0 INDEPENDENT VENDOR STATUS: None of the officers, employees, or agents of the 

vendor are employees of Sauk County for any purpose, including but not limited to 

compensation, fringe benefits, or insurance coverage. 

27.0 PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS: It is the intention of the county to maintain an open and 

public process in the solicitation, submission, review, and approval of procurement activities. 

Bid openings are public unless otherwise specified. Records are not be available for public 

inspection prior to issuance of the notice of intent to award or the award of the contract. If 

awarded this contract, Vendor shall assist Sauk County in complying with any public records 

request made under Wisconsin Law or Federal Freedom of Information Act. 

28.0 PROPRIETARY INFORMATION: Any restrictions on the use of data contained within a 

request must be clearly stated in the bid/proposal itself. Proprietary   information submitted in 

response to a request will be handled in accordance with applicable the Wisconsin public 

records law. If the vendor asserts in the bid/proposal that any of its books and records of its 

business practices and other matters collectively constitute a trade secret as that term is 

defined in s. 134.90(1)(c), Wis. Stats., County will not release such records to the public 

without first notifying the vendor of the request for the records and affording the vendor an 

opportunity to challenge in a court of competent jurisdiction the requester’s right to access 

such records. The entire burden of maintaining and defending the trade secret designation 

shall be upon the vendor. The vendor acknowledges and agrees that if the vendor shall fail, in 

a timely manner, to initiate legal action to defend the trade secret designation or be 

unsuccessful in its defense of that designation, County shall be obligated to and will release 

the records. 

28.01 Any material submitted by the vendor in response to this request that the vendor 

considers confidential and proprietary information and which qualifies as a trade secret, 

as provided in Wis. Stat. § 19.36(5), or material which can be kept confidential under 



 
 

 

the Wisconsin public records law, must be identified on a Confidential and Proprietary 

Information Form. Bid prices cannot be held confidential after award of a contract. 

28.02 Data contained in a Bid, all documentation provided therein, and innovations 

developed as a result of the contracted commodities or services cannot be copyrighted 

or patented. All data, documentation, and innovations become the property of the Sauk 

County. 

29.0 RECYCLED MATERIALS: Sauk County desires to purchase products incorporating 

recycled materials whenever technically and economically feasible. Vendors/bidders are 

encouraged to bid/propose products with recycled content which meet specifications. 

30.0 PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT: The vendor guarantees 

goods sold to the County were manufactured or produced in accordance with applicable 

federal labor laws, and that the sale or use of the articles described herein do not infringe any 

patent, copyright or trademark. The vendor covenants that it will, at its own expense, defend 

every suit which shall be brought against the County (provided that such vendor is promptly 

notified of such suit, and all papers therein are delivered to it) for any alleged infringement of 

any patent, copyright or trademark by reason of the sale or use of such articles, and agrees 

that it will pay all costs, damages, and profits recoverable in any such suit. 

31.0 LICENSURE, CERTIFICATION AND STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS: Vendor is 

responsible to comply with all statutory rules and regulations. All federal, state, and local laws, 

rules, and regulations governing the goods or service described in the specification will apply 

and will be deemed incorporated into the contract. These requirements shall be at Vendor’s 

expense. 

32.0 PROMOTIONAL ADVERTISING: Reference to or use of Sauk County, any of its 

departments or sub-units, or any county official or employee for commercial promotion is 

prohibited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Part 4: Evaluation Information 

The award of a contract resulting from this Request for Bid shall be based on the most 

responsible, responsive Vendor in combination with the pricing, conforming to the 

specifications, terms and conditions. Sauk County reserves the right to award based upon 

evaluation of the bids, which the County deems to be in its best interest.   

In the event that only one bid is received in response to this Request for Bid, Sauk County 

reserves the right to negotiate the terms and conditions, including the price, as proposed in the 

sole Vendor’s Bid. In addition, as part of such negotiations, Sauk County reserves the right to 

require supporting cost, pricing and other data from the Vendor in order to determine the 

reasonableness and acceptability of the bid. 

Sauk County reserves the right to reject any and all bids or portions thereof. 

All Vendors must complete, sign and return Part 5 of this document with their bid. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Part 5: Pricing 

 
Name of Vendor: 

 

 
Contact Name: 

 

 
Address: 

 

 
Email: 

 

 
Phone: 

  

 

 
Lump sum cost: 

 

 

Sauk County Provided Materials: Any materials and/or services that Sauk County will 
need to provide to the Vendor to complete this project must be listed below 
 

 

 

 
The Vendor hereby agrees to provide the services and/or items at the prices quoted, pursuant 

to the requirements of this document and further agree that when this document is 

countersigned by an authorized official of Sauk County, a binding contract, as defined herein, 

shall exist between the Vendor and Sauk County. 

 
 

  

Vendor 
 
 

  

Authorized Signature 
 
 

 Date 

Printed Name 
 
 

 Title 

Matt Stieve, Sauk County Parks & Recreation Manager  Date 
 


